Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature...

<u>Mercedes Farinas</u>

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document. 6

9. Signature:

Schedule A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark or <u>Service Mark</u>	United States Pater	strations nt and Trademark Office o. <u>Registration Date</u>
HARMONY	3,582,750	03/03/2009
HARMONY	3,582,729	03/03/2009
ULTRATEX	3,271,181	07/31/2007
ATLAS GRAND	3,071,566	03/21/2006
BUNNY SOFT	3,130,353	08/15/2006
CONCORD	3,071,567	03/21/2006
SAVERSOFT	2,639,396	10/22/2002
SMART SOFT	3,055,822	01/31/2006
EVERSOFT	1,711,603	09/01/1992
ROSETEX	1,665,030	11/19/1991
Trademark	Pending	Applications
0T	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
Service Mark	<u>Serial N</u>	o. Filing Date
ATLAS PAPER MILLS	77-674893	02/20/2009
WE HAVEN'T GONE	<i>77-6748</i> 63	02/20/2009
GREEN. WE WERE BORN		

77-641986

77-641978

77-529387

GREEN.

BORN GREEN

GREEN HERITAGE

NATURAL HARMONY

TRADEMARK ____

12/31/2008

12/31/2008

07/23/2008

PAGE

4/009 Fax Server

TO:SUSAN O'BRIEN COMPANY: UCC DIRECT SERVICES

08/30/2010 700444839

m PTO-1494 (Pers. 060-0		U.S. DEPARTME Unned States Profess	MT CIF COMMERCE MG Typhermath Office
Collection 0951-9077 (ex.p. 97977)	RECORDATION	CAM COVER SHEET	
	TRADEM	ARKS ONLY	
To the director of the U.S.	Patent and Tredemark Office: Plea	the record the planched documents or the new address	6(89) 36 CW.
Name of conveying party	les/Execution Date(8):		[□Ye=
Sent of America, N.A., se Lender		Additional nations, additioners, or ultimatish attached?	⊠ №
		Name: Allas Paper Mills. LLG	
		Internel Packwills	
(mdividual(a)	Appociation	Street Address: 11400 NE 32 rd Avenue	
⊒General Partrematrip	☐Limited Pertnership		
_Corporation-State		City: Mami	
MOther: National Association		Statu:EL	
Cătzmelip (see guidelines)		Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: 1001	7
Execution Data(s) <u>August,24</u>			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? [If we is the		Association Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenenip	
☐ Asstonment	☐ Morger	Limited Perimentals Citizensisis	
Security Agreement	Charico of Name	☐ Corporation Citizenship	
C Other Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as recorded on 8/29/28/09, Root 4054 Frame 0209 .		☑ Ogran. ☐ Oggannaph	
		if easignes is not demicted in the United States, a demestic representative designation is attached. []Yes SI No [Designations must be a separate document from assignment]	
4. Application number(s) o	r registration number(s) and idea	tification or description of the Tradermark.	
A. Tradement Application No	(a) See Attached Exhibit A	B. Trademark Registration No.(a) See Attached Co Adollored Sheet(s) organis?	SVOM A
C. Identification or Description	on of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	lf Application or Registration Number is unknown)	
S. Name eddress of party t	a whom commissadence	6. Total number of applications and	66
concerning document sho Name: Susan O'Brian	uid be mailes;	registrations involved:	اقتا
Internal Address: <u>UCC Direc</u>	t Service	7. Total Jan (27 CPR 2.0(6)(6) & 3.41) \$ 376 [Authorized to be charged by cradit card	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101		Authorized to be charged to deposit, account	
City: Albuny		☐ Endosed	
- —	The spens	8. Payment Information:	NO
State: NY	Zip: <u>12206</u>	e. Credit Gerd Lest 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: <u>800-343-98</u>	<u>76</u>	Expiration Date	0/10
Fax Number: <u>800-982-7049</u>		b. Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name:	
Emeil Address: <u>de-udsalber</u>	referentiare son	Additional Open Hanne:	1 1
D. Silgnature:	weeder In	UNG 3/3	110
	Signeture	Total number of physics if	vojnajuč covili. pata,
	Mexades Farings	sheet, alladyreits, and	document. 🖺
	Herne of Ferren Storing	per's strengts for tensors in 177301 2008-0985. Or MARKET 10:	

Decorporate to be recorded (including paper afters) altowic by from (279) \$109-6985, of (MASS 50; Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Aloxandria, VA 22813-1480

TRADEMARK

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is executed as of August 2.2. 2010 by Bank of America, N.A., as Lender (the "Secured Party") under that certain Credit Agreement described below. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Trademark Assignment (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Atlas Paper Mills, LLC (the "Assignor") and the Lender have previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 11, 2009 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"):

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with the Assignor entering into the Credit Agreement, the Assignor entered into that certain Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2009 (as amended, the "Trademark Assignment") in favor of the Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Assignment, the Assignor granted to the Lender, as security for the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), a continuing security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to those certain trademarks listed on Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment (the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested that the Lender release the liens and security interests granted to the Lender by the Assignor with respect to the right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks pursuant to the Trademark Assignment or otherwise.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- (a) releases the liens and security interests granted by the Assignor to the Lender pursuant to any security agreement (including but not limited to the Trademark Assignment) in the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Released Trademarks solely to the extent of the Assignor's interest therein; and
- (b) to the extent the Lender shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the Released Trademarks, retransfers and reassigns to the Assignor all of such right, title and interest solely with respect to the Released Trademarks.

This Release of Security Interests in Trademarks shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

(Signature Page Follows)

₩18015034.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA. N.A., as Lender

Name: Naniel D/Butler Title: Senior Mice President

 $\Delta J/30 (50\% 52$

TRADEMARK